financing up-front fee or equity underwriting fee. Taxes were included in the cash flow. In addition to
New Mexico state and US federal corporate income tax, the Project is also subject to severance tax,
resource excise tax, property tax, and gross receipts tax as well as State and BLM royalties and
production royalties.

The economic results yielded a full equity base case Internal Rate of Return (“IRR”) of 16.0%. The Net
Present Value (“NPV”) is $1,018.9 million at a discount rate of 8% and $612.0 million when discounted
at 10%. The estimated investment payback period is 5.4 years of operations. The financial results are
summarized in the table below:

Financial Results (USD)

Full Equity Basis (i.e. No Debt) Before Tax After Tax
Capital Cost $1,018 million $1,018 million
Operating Cost per Ton SOP at Steady State $195 $195
IRR 17.8% 16.0%
NPV, 8% Discount Factor $1,502.3 million $1,018.9 million
NPV, 10% Discount Factor $942.7 million $612.0 million
Payback Period (from start of production) – 5.4 years

The sensitivity analysis, summarized in the table below, shows that the Project's IRR is mainly sensitive
to variations in revenues and CAPEX.

Sensitivity Analysis

Input Variable to Financial Model –20% –10% Base Case +10% +20%
CAPEX 19.3% 17.5% 16.0% 14.7% 13.6%
Revenue 11.3% 13.8% 16.0% 18.1% 20.1%
OPEX 17.8% 16.8% 16.0% 15.1% 14.2%

 Risks

A two-dimensional risk assessment process was conducted to identify areas of potentially significant
Project risks. A risk register resulted from assessment of the risks. Mitigation measures were incorporated
into the Study that should have reasonable probability of reducing these risks to acceptable levels.

Risk management activities were undertaken on the following key areas of the Project:

48

• Geology and mining
• Infrastructure and services
• Processing: plant, tailings, and loadout
• Environment
• Construction
• Financial
• Community relations
• Government and regulatory requirements